
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter  on 01270 686462
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information

Strategic Planning Board
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 29th August, 2018
Time: 10.30 am
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 1st August 2018 as a correct record.

4. Public Speaking  

A period of 20 minutes has been allocated for members of the public to address the 
meeting on any matter relating to the items on this agenda. Each speaker may speak 
for up to 2 minutes, but the Chairman will decide how the period of time allocated for 
public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers.

 

mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk


5. First Draft Site Allocations and Development Policies Document  (Pages 9 - 36)

To consider a report seeking approval of the First Draft Site Allocations and 
Development Policies Document , along with its Sustainability Appraisal and Habitats 
Regulations Assessment, for the purposes of public consultation.

6. Supplementary Planning Document - The Garden Village at Handforth.  (Pages 
37 - 44)

To consider a report seeking approval to consult on a draft Supplementary Planning 
Document for the Garden Village at Handforth.

7. Cheshire East Statement of Community Involvement  (Pages 45 - 76)

To consider a report seeking approval to consult on a revision and update to the 
Council’s Statement of Community Involvement.

8. Cheshire East Local Development Scheme  (Pages 77 - 88)

To consider a report seeking approval for a revision and update to the Council’s Local 
Development Scheme.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board
held on Wednesday, 1st August, 2018 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor G Merry (Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey (Substitute), E Brooks (Substitute), D Brown, 
B Burkhill, L Durham (Substitute), S Edgar, T Fox, H Gaddum (Substitute), 
D Hough, J Jackson and B Roberts

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Ms S Dillon (Planning Lawyer), Mrs P Evans (Acting Legal Team Manager 
Corporate & Regulatory), Mr D Hallam (Principal Conservation and Design 
Officer), Miss G Horton (Senior Planning Officer), Mr P Hurdus (Highways 
Development Manager), Mr D Malcolm (Head of Planning (Regulation)) and 
Mr P Wakefield (Principal Planning Officer)

16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Groves, J Hammond, 
J Macrae and L Wardlaw.

17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

It was noted that Members had received correspondence in respect of 
applications 18/2153N and 17/6486M.

Councillor E Brooks declared that she had pre determined application 18/2153N 
and in accordance with the Code of Conduct she left the meeting prior to 
consideration of the application and returned once a decision had been made.

18 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2018 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

Councillo
[...]
 BOUNDARY WALL 
ALONG WEST STREET) AND THE CONSTRUCTION OF 269 
DWELLINGS COMPRISING 24 APARTMENTS AND 245 HOUSES, 
TOGETHER WITH OTHER ASSOCIATED WORKS, INCLUDING THE 
PROVISION OF PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, THE LAYING OUT OF ROADS 
AND FOOTWAYS (WITH TWO NEW ACCESSES FROM WEST 
STREET), AND HARD AND SOFT LANDSCAPING, BOMBARDIER 
TRANSPORTATIONS, WEST STREET, CREWE FOR COUNTRYSIDE 
PROPERTIES (UK) LTD &, BOMBARDIER TRANSPORTATION UK LTD 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Mr Davidson an objector and Steve Hughes, the applicant attended the meeting 
and spoke in respect of the application).



RESOLVED

That the application be deferred for further consideration to be given to the 
design and layout of the application.

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Board's decision 
(such as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning obligations or 
reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of 
Planning (Regulation) delegated authority to do so in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board, provided that the changes do not 
exceed the substantive nature of the Board's decision.

24 PLANNING APPEALS 

Consideration was given to the above report.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 4.00 pm

Councillor G Merry (Chairman)



 

OFFICIAL 

 
 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING BOARD 

Date of Meeting:  29 August 2018 

Report Title:  First Draft Site Allocations and Development Policies Document 

Senior Officer:  Sean Hannaby, Director of Planning and Environment 

1. Report Summary 

1.1. This report outlines the policies and proposals in the proposed First Draft 

Site Allocations and Development Policies Document (SADPD) and seeks 

the views and recommendations of the Strategic Planning Board to publish 

it along with its associated Sustainability Appraisal and Habitats 

Regulations Assessment for 6 weeks public consultation, supported by a 

range of evidence documents.     

1.2. The SADPD is the second part of the Council’s Local Plan, following the 

adoption of the Local Plan Strategy (LPS) in July 2017, and will make 

provision for further development opportunities to meet the Plan’s overall 

requirements, including for a minimum of 36,000 homes between 2010 and 

2030. It will also set out a range of more detailed development 

management policies to guide planning decisions.  

1.3. Upon adoption it will replace the remaining saved policies in the three 

former borough local plans. 

1.4. The First Draft SADPD consultation will be followed by a further 6 weeks of 

public consultation on a ‘publication’ version of the Plan, the latter being the 

version that the Council would then submit for public examination.  

1.5. The Local Plan is a key strategy that supports the achievement of many 

Council priorities related to protecting and enhancing the environment, 

promoting prosperity and improving the health and well-being of residents 

and others.  

 



 

OFFICIAL 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. To consider the First Draft Site Allocations and Development Policies 

Document (Appendix 1) and its associated Sustainability Appraisal 

(Appendix 2) and Habitats Regulations Assessment (Appendix 3). 

2.2. That the Housing, Planning and Regeneration Portfiolio Holder be 

recommended to: 

(i) approve the First Draft Site Allocations and Development Policies 

Document  along with its Sustainability Appraisal and Habitats Regulations 

Assessment for public consultation, and publish the range of supporting, 

evidence base documents listed in Appendix 8. 

(ii) agree that a further ‘call for sites’ exercise be carried out for Gypsy and 

Traveller and Travelling Showpersons sites alongside the consultation. 

3. Reason for Recommendations 

3.1. To enable public consultation to take place on the First Draft SADPD so it 

can progress towards examination and adoption. 

4. Other Opt
[...]
Railway Cottages, Nantwich for six 

permanent residential Gypsy and Traveller pitches 

 Site G&T 2 Land at Coppenhall Moss, Crewe for seven permanent 

residential Gypsy and Traveller pitches;  

 Site TS1 Lorry park, off Mobberley Road, Knutsford for three 

Travelling Showperson plots 

 

It is considered that the proposed allocation of these sites, for the purposes 

of public consultation, can be supported in the light of the findings of their 

assessment against a range of relevant planning considerations, as set out 

in the Site Selection Report. National policy in Policy for traveller sites 

makes it clear that sustainability should not only be considered in terms of 

transport modes and access to services, that other factors such as 

economic and social considerations are also important. Although these 

sites alone only go a limited way towards addressing the identified 

accommodation needs in the GTAA, it was not considered justified, at the 

present time, to propose any other sites as allocations in the light of the 

findings of their assessment. With this in mind it is recommended that a 

further call for sites exercise be carried out alongside consultation on the 

draft Plan. This will assist in ensuring that every reasonable effort has been 

made to identify other sites that may prove to be more suitable. It is also 

important to highlight that at the base date used for the GTAA (May 2017),   

two sites with planning permission automatically contributed towards future 

accommodation supply. These were the Three Oaks Caravan Park site, 

Booth Lane, Moston (for 24 permanent residential Gypsy and Traveller 

pitches) and the Cledford Hall site, Cledford Lane, Middlewich (for 9 Gypsy 

and Traveller transit pitches and a wardens’ pitch). Both permissions 

expired earlier this year. 

 

5.12. For most local plans, if not all, circumstances will change during the course 

of their preparation.  This is true of the SADPD and it will need t
[...]
ing of children and young people. 

6.9. Public Health Implications 

6.9.1. There are a wide range of draft SADPD policies that aim to support 

active and healthy lifestyles. These include promoting prosperity, meeting 

housing needs, protecting and providing open space and recreation 

facilities and encouraging walking and cycling. A Health Impact 

Assessment is incorporated into the Sustainability Appraisal of the 

SADPD. 

7. Ward Members Affected 

7.1. All Ward Members are affected. 

8. Consultation & Engagement 

8.1. The report seeks approval to carry out public consultation, building on the 

significant consultation and engagement that has already taken place in 

developing the draft SADPD.   

9. Access to Information 

9.1. The proposed consultation documents are appended to this report. They 

can also be viewed online, along with the range of supporting documents, 

listed in Appendix 8, at http://cheshireeast-consult.limehouse.co.uk/ 

portal/planning/cs/sadpd/evidence.  

 

 

 

http://cheshireeast-consult.limehouse.co.uk/portal/planning/cs/sadpd/evidence
http://cheshireeast-consult.limehouse.co.uk/portal/planning/cs/sadpd/evidence


 

OFFICIAL 

10. Contact Information 

10.1. Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following 

officers: 

Name: Jeremy Owens  

Job Title: Development Planning Manager  

Email: jeremy.owens@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

or 

Name: Adrian Fisher 

Job Title: Head of Planning Strategy  

Email: adrian.fisher@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 

 

Appendix 1 First Draft Site Allocations and Development Policies Document 

This is included in the papers for this meeting as a separately bound document. 

 

Appendix 2 Sustainability Appraisal 

This is included in the papers for this meeting as a separately bound document. 

 

Appendix 3 Habitats Regulations Assessment 

This is included in the papers for this meeting as a separately bound document. 

 

mailto:jeremy.owens@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:adria
[...]
9] 

 Prestbury Settlement Report (2018, Cheshire East Council) [FD 40] 

 Sandbach Settlement Report (2018, Cheshire East Council) [FD 41] 



 

OFFICIAL 

 Shavington Settlement Report (2018, Cheshire East Council) [FD 42] 

 Wilmslow Settlement Report (2018, Cheshire East Council) [FD 43] 

 Wrenbury Settlement Report (2018, Cheshire East Council) [FD 44] 

 Call for Sites Report (2018, Cheshire East Council) [FD 45] 

 Other Settlements and Rural Areas Report (2018, Cheshire East Council) [FD 

46] 

 The Approach Towards Housing Supply Flexibility (2018, Cheshire East 

Council) [FD 47] 

 Heritage Impact Assessments of Sites in Local Plan Site Selection (2018, 

Hinchliffe Heritage) [FD 48] 

 Housing Optional Technical Standards Report (2018, Cheshire East Council) 

[FD 49] 

 Note on Local Service Centre and Primary and Secondary School Capacity 

(2018, Cheshire East Council) [FD 50] 





 

OFFICIAL 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            

 

Strategic Planning Board 

Date of Meeting:  29 August 2018 

Report Title:  Supplementary Planning Document – The Garden Village at 

Handforth. 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Ainsley Arnold, Housing, Planning and Regeneration  

Senior Officer:  Sean Hannaby, Director of Planning & Environment 

1. Report Summary 

1.1. This report seeks approval to consult on a draft Supplementary Planning 

Document (SPD) for the Garden Village at Handforth. It will be subject to a 

six week consultation period alongside the Site Allocations & Development 

Policies Document and Statement of Community involvement. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. To consider the draft Garden Village SPD as attached at Appendix 1. 

2.2. That the Housing, Planning and Regeneration Portfolio Holder be 

recommended to approve the Draft SPD for consultation 

3. Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1. The SPD should be the subject of consultation before it is finalised. The 

Handforth Garden Village is a large and complex development site – and it 

is beneficial that guidance is prepared to direct its future development. 

Consultation and engagement is obligatory when preparing a SPD as set 

out within the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) 

Regulations 2012. 

4. Other Options Considered 

4.1.  A Design Guide and Master Plan are a requirement of Local Plan strategy 

Policy LPS33. Whilst these could be prepared and submitted as part of a 



 

OFFICIAL 

planning application, the preparation of an SPD is the most appropriate 

means of ensuring the planning guidance applying to the new village 

receives full and open consideration. 

5. Background 

Context 

5.1. The Local Plan Strategy allocates land East of the A34 in Handforth for the 

development of a new Village. Referred to as the “North Cheshire Growth 

Village” in the plan, the new settlement is now referred to as the Garden 

Village in Handforth – being one of a series of Garden villages recognised 

nationally by the Government..  

5.2. When the LPS was adopted in July 2017 the Site was identified as a 

Strategic Site under reference ‘Site LPS33 North Cheshire Growth Village, 

Handforth East'. The allocation states: 

The North Cheshire Growth Village presents an opportunity to deliver a high 

quality, comprehensively masterplanned new settlement, embodying sustainable 

development principles and incorporating the highest quality of design to 

represent an exemplar sustainable community, contributing to the identified 

housing, employment and infrastructure needs of the borough.” (LPS paragraph 

15.395) 

5.3. In addition, in January 2017 the Site was announced by the Government as 

one of 14 new ‘Garden Villages’ to be created across the UK. The 

Government’s support to deliver new homes through the creation of new 

settlements was set out in the National Planning Policy Framework (March 

2012) and further supported by the announcement of a new wave of garden 

villages, towns and cities in the 2016 Budget. The 2016 Budget was 

accompanied by the Garden Villages, Towns and Cities Prospectus (March 

2016) published by the Department for Communities and Local 

Government which set out the Government’s proposed approach to 

facilitating the delivery of the new garden villages, towns and cities.  The 

inclusion of the Site in the first tranche of Government-backed new garden 

villages reflects a clear commitment and expectation that this new 

settlement will deliver a distinctive and very high-quality place.   

The Structure and purpose of the Document 

5.4. The SPD is intended to provide the over-arching guidance for the 

development of the site. It will need to be supported by a more detailed 

design code which will flesh out much of the detail necessary to achieve the 

desired quality. 

5.5. The Core Objectives are: 



 

OFFICIAL 

o Establish the Vision and Strategic Objectives as a foundation for the 

delivery of the Site. 

o Identify the Strategic Requirements which all development proposals 

must adhere to.  

o Identify the Planning Application Requirements which planning 

applications must include. 

o Provide a Comprehensive Masterplan to spatially demonstrate how all 

development proposals must adhere to. 

o Provide a Design Guide to set out the framework for achieving quality 

design in green infrastructure and built development throughout. 

o Provide a framework which the Council can consistently follow in 

determining all planning applications on the Site. 

 

5.6. Once adopted, although it is not part of the Development Plan, the SPD 

carries weight in decision making as a Local Development Document. 

 

The Challenges & B
[...]
 Based Assessment 

Ecology Assessment 

Economic and Social Impact Assessment 

Energy Efficiency, Renewable Energy and Sustainability Assessment 

Existing Uses Plan 

Flood Risk Assessment and Drainage Assessment 

Framework Travel Plan 

Heritage Statement 

Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment 

Noise and Vibration Constraints Assessment 

Ordnance Survey Site Location Plan 

Parking Study 

Phase 1 Desk Based Ground Conditions Assessment 

Sports Need Assessment 

Topographical Survey 

Transport Assessment 

Utilities Statement 

 

These are published on the Council’s website 

http://cheshireeast-consult.limehouse.co.uk/portal/planning/spd/handforth


 

OFFICIAL 
1 

 

STRATEGIC PLANNING BOARD 

Date of Meeting:  29 August 2018 

Report Title:  Cheshire East Statement of Community Involvement 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Ainsley Arnold, Housing, Planning and Regeneration 

Senior Officer:  Sean Hannaby, Director of Planning & Environment 

1. Report Summary 

1.1. This report seeks approval to consult on a revision and update to the 

Council’s Statement of Community Involvement (SCI). The SCI sets out 

how the Council will engage with stakeholders and the wider public on all of 

its principal planning functions. It will be subject to a six week consultation 

period alongside the Site Allocations & Development Policies Document. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. To consider the draft SCI attached at Appendix 1  

2.2. That the Housing, Planning and Regeneration Portfolio Holder be 

recommended to approve the draft SCI for consultation. 

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s 

3.1. The SCI should be the subject of consultation before it is finalised. This will 

ensure that the standards that the Council adopts have been the subject of 

public comment and scrutiny 

4. Other Options Considered 

4.1.  The Council is obliged to prepare a Statement of Community Involvement 

under section 18 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 

 



 

OFFICIAL 

5
[...]
rt Summary 

1.1. This report seeks approval for a revision and update to the Council’s Local 

Development Scheme (LDS). The LDS sets out the development plan 

documents that will comprise the Local Plan for the Borough. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. To consider the draft LDS attached as Appendix 1 

2.2. That the Housing, Planning and Regeneration Portfolio Holder be 

recommended to approve the draft LDS. 

3. Reason for Recommendations 

3.1. National Planning guidance indicates that the LDS should be regularly 

reviewed and kept up to date. As well as signalling progress with existing 

plans, the LDS now includes the proposed Area Action Plan for Crewe 

Station. 

4. Other Options Considered 

4.1.  The Council is obliged to prepare a Local Development Scheme under 

section 15 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

4.2. The rationale for each development plan document is contained within 

section 5 of the report. 

 



 

OFFICIAL 

5. Background 

5.1. A local planning authority must set out the timetable for producing or 

reviewing its Local Plan in its Local Development Scheme. This is a legal 

requirement under Section 15 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 

Act 2004 (as amended by the Localism Act 2011).  

5.2. A Local Development Scheme must specify (among other matters) the 

documents which, when prepared, will comprise the Local Plan for the 

area. It must be made available publically and kept up-to-date. Councils 

must also report progress against it. 

5.3. Appended to this report is a draft, updated Local Development Scheme for 

Cheshire East. It provides the starting point for local communities, 

businesses, developers, service and infrastructure providers and other 

interested parties to find out what Local Plan documents are proposed and 

the timetable for their preparation.  

5.4. The Cheshire East Local Plan is proposed to be developed in three parts 

covering all of Cheshire East outside of the Peak District National Park. 

These are: 

 the Local Plan Strategy which establishes the overall strategy for the 

borough’s sustainable development, including housing and employment 

targets and strategic site allocations 

 

 the Site Allocations and Development Policies Document (SADPD), setting 

out more detailed development management policies and smaller-scale site 

allocations, where required; and 

 

 the Minerals and Waste Development Plan Document (MWDPD) which will 

include policies for dealing with Minerals and Waste and identify specific sites. 

 

5.5. These sections of the Local Plan will be supported by a Policies Map which 

will show how policies will apply across the area 

Crewe Station Hub Area Action Plan. 

5.6. It is proposed to supplement the three Borough-wide plans with an Area 

Action Plan for the Crewe Hub Station and its environs. An Area Action 

Plan is a type of Development Plan Document providing a planning 

framework for a specific area of opportunity, change or conservation. Unlike 

the other three Local Plan documents, the Area Action Plan will have a very 

narrow geographic focus, being confined to the area close to Crewe 

Railway Station. 



 

OFFICIAL 

5.7. The Plan is conceived as a means of managing and coordinating the 

significant change likely to arise from the Government’s investment in HS2 

at Crewe. HS2 phase 2A is set to open as far as Crewe by 2027, with 

phase 2B programmed for 2033. The Council continues to campaign for a 

full HS2 station (enabling north and south connections) to be provided in 

the town, in order to maximise the opportunities for inter-regional 

connectivity and economic growth 

5.8. Whatever the final form of the HS2 service at Crewe, the new railway will 

engender significant change in the area. The coming of HS2 will 

necessitate significant re-modelling of Crewe Station to create additional 

passenger capacity and facilities. This in turn will create the need for 

complimentary 
[...]
2004. This must specify (among other 

matters) the documents which, when prepared, will comprise the Local 

Plan for the area. It must be made available publically and kept up-to-

date so that local communities and interested parties can keep track of 

progress 

6.2. Finance Implications 

6.2.1. Provision is made within existing spatial planning budgets for the 

preparation of the Site Allocations and Minerals & Waste Plans. Costs 

are continuously monitored as part of the plan making process. 

6.2.2. Initial funding has also been identified from existing budgets for the first 

stages of the Area Action Plan. These monies derive from funds set 

aside for preparatory work associated with HS2 and are held within the 

Growth & Regeneration service. 

6.3. Policy Implications 

6.3.1. The LDS sets out the formal planning documents which contain the 

Council’s planning policies. These documents also complement and 

cross refer to other plans and strategies, but they do not create policy 

outside of Town and Country Planning. 

6.4. Equality Implications 

6.4.1. The Council needs to ensure that its policies and processes for 

planning engagement enable all sections of the community are involved. 

The SCI considers if there are any barriers to engagement and how 

these can be overcome.  

6.5. Human Resources Implications 

6.5.1. The Preparation of an Area Action Plan will require the creation of a 

small dedicated team of officers. Whilst some existing staff resource can 

be redeployed it will also be necessary to recruit temporary staff to 

support the work. This requirement is factored into the costings above. 

6.6. Risk Management Implications 

6.6.1. A separate risk register will be devised for each of the planning 

documents under preparation. 



 

OFFICIAL 

6.7. Rural Communities Implications 

6.7.1. Aside from the Crewe Area Action Plan all the documents listed are 

Borough-wide (outside of the National Park) – and so create planning 
[...]
............................................ 3 



 

OFFICIAL 

1 

1. Introduction 

1.1 This is the sixth Local Development Scheme, which sets out a programme and 
timetable for the preparation of documents for the Cheshire East Local Plan 
during the period 2018 to 2020. 

2. The proposed Cheshire East Local Plan 

2.1 The Local Plan will (together with any Neighbourhood Development Plans that 
are 'made') be the Development Plan for Cheshire East, and its policies will 
form the basis for planning decisions in the Borough. 

2.2 The Local Plan for Cheshire East will consist of four key documents. These 
are: 

 The Local Plan Strategy (adopted July 2017) which identifies the 
overarching objectives, policies and will identify strategic sites and 
locations for development; 

 The Site Allocations and Development Policies Document which will 
allocate the remaining sites for future development and provide detailed 
policies to be used when considering planning applications for new 
development across the Borough; and 

 The Minerals and Waste Development Plan Document which will set out 
policies for dealing with Minerals and Waste and identify specific sites. 

 The Crewe Station Hub Area Action Plan which will set out policies and 
proposals to manage the dynamic change associated with the HS2 hub 
station at Crewe. Unlike the other three documents which are Borough-
wide (outside the National Park) it will only cover a small area in the 
environs of Crewe Station. 

2.3 The Local Plan will be supported by a Policies Map which will show how 
policies will apply across the area. 

2.4 Supplementary Planning Documents may also be prepared to provide 
guidance on the implementation of key policies. The Council also intends to 
introduce the Community Infrastructure Levy set out through a Charging 
Schedule, developed and implemented through 2016/2017. 

2.5 Transitional arrangements allow for the policies in the adopted Local Plans of 
the former constituent Loca
[...]
 Previous Meeting
	5 First Draft Site Allocations and Development Policies Document
	First Draft Site Allocations - apps 4-8

	6 Supplementary Planning Document - The Garden Village at Handforth.
	7 Cheshire East Statement of Community Involvement
	Statement of Community Involvement - appendix

	8 Cheshire East Local Development Scheme
	Local Development Scheme - appendix




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board
held on Wednesday, 29th August, 2018 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor G Merry (Chairman)
Councillor M J Weatherill (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors D Brown, B Burkhill, S Edgar, T Fox, P Groves, J Hammond, 
D Hough, J Jackson, B Roberts and L Wardlaw (for Cllr Macrae)

OFFICERS PRESENT

Sheila Dillon (Planning Lawyer)
Adrian Fisher (Head of Planning Strategy)
Paul Hurdus (Highways Development Manager)
David Malcolm (Head of Planning (Regulation))
Jeremy Owens (Development Planning Manager)
Julie Zientek (Democratic Services Officer)

25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Macrae.

26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

The following declarations were made in the interests of openness:

Councillor J Hammond declared that he was a member of Haslington 
Parish Council, which was mentioned in various documents.

Councillor S Edgar declared that he was a member of Weston Parish 
Council.

Councillor D Hough declared that he was a member of Alsager Town 
Council.  He had also been approached by a member of the public from 
Bollington regarding the items on the agenda for the meeting, so he would 
not comment on the Bollington Town Strategy.

Councillor L Wardlaw declared that she was a member of Congleton Town 
Council and that she was Portfolio Holder for Health, which included the 
Playing Fields Strategy.

Councillor P Groves declared that he was a member of Nantwich Town 
Council, Bukeley and Ridley Parish Council and Stapeley Parish Council.



Councillor J Jackson declared that she was a member of Macclesfield 
Town Council but that she did not take part in planning committee 
meetings.

Councillor G Merry declared that she was a member of Sandbach Town 
Council but that she did not take part in planning discussions or meetings.

Councillor D Brown declared that he was a member of Congleton Town 
Council but that he did not take part in planning discussions or meetings.

Councillor B Roberts declared that he was a member of Crewe Town 
Council and that he was a member of the planning committee.

27 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 August 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

28 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

Dr Roger Small, Chairman of Handforth Neighbourhood Plan Steering 
Group, Town Councillor Ken Edwards, representing Bollington Town 
Council, and Gary Wilson, a resident of Disley, attended the meeting and 
addressed Members of the Strategic Planning Board.

29 FIRST DRAFT SITE ALLOCATIONS AND DEVELOPMENT POLICIES 
DOCUMENT 

Consideration was given to a report which sought approval of the First 
Draft Site Allocations and Development Policies Document together with 
its associated Sustainability Appraisal and Habitats Regulations 
Assessment for the purposes of public consultation.  Members also 
considered a written update comprising amended maps which were 
recommended for inclusion in the Draft Adopted Policies Map.

RESOLVED – That the Housing, Planning and Regeneration Portfolio 
Holder be recommended to:
 
(i) approve the First Draft Site Allocations and Development Policies 

Document along with its Sustainability Appraisal and Habitats 
Regulations Assessment for public consultation, and publish the 
range of supporting, evidence base documents listed in Appendix 8 
to the report, subject to the following amendments:

(a) The inclusion of the amended maps, as published in the 
updates.

(b) An amendment to the document to make it clear that comments 
on local green gaps will be invited via the consultation process.



(c) An amendment to the SADPD glossary to clarify the definition of 
‘infill development’.

(d) The addition of definitions for Local Urban Centre and 
Neighbourhood parade of shops in the SADPD glossary.

 
(ii) agree that a further ‘call for sites’ exercise be carried out for Gypsy 

and Traveller and Travelling Showpersons sites alongside the 
consultation.

30 SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT - THE GARDEN VILLAGE 
AT HANDFORTH. 

Note: Prior to consideration of this matter, the meeting was adjourned for 
refreshments.

Consideration was given to a report which sought approval to consult on a 
draft Supplementary Planning Document for the Garden Village at 
Handforth.  A written update had also been published recommending that 
the following additional text of clarification was added at the end of the first 
bullet point on page 38 of the SPD, entitled “Employment Land (B1 and B2 
uses)”: ‘These restrictions relate to new development over and above any 
re-use /redevelopment of the Ministry Of Defence site.’

RESOLVED - That the Housing, Planning and Regeneration Portfolio 
Holder be recommended:

(a) to approve the draft Supplementary Planning Document for the 
Garden Village at Handforth for consultation alongside the Site 
Allocations & Development Policies Document and Statement of 
Community Involvement, subject to the addition of the following text 
to the first bullet point of Paragraph 9.5 (headed Residential Class C3 
use):
‘The housing mix should address the need for level access 
accommodation – including the provision of Bungalows within the 
lower density areas.’

(b) to consider the establishment of a liaison committee involving all 
appropriate stakeholders.

(c) to consider securing external architectural/design advice to appraise 
the proposed master plan.

31 CHESHIRE EAST STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 

Consideration was given to a report which sought approval to consult on a 
revision and update to the Council’s Statement of Community Involvement, 
which set out how the Council would engage with stakeholders and the 
wider public on all of its principal planning functions. 



RESOLVED – That the Housing, Planning and Regeneration Portfolio 
Holder be recommended to approve the draft Statement of Community 
Involvement for consultation, subject to the addition of the following bullet 
point in paragraph 2.5:
 Ward Councillors

32 CHESHIRE EAST LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 

Consideration was given to a report seeking approval for a revision and 
update to the Council’s Local Development Scheme, which set out the 
development plan documents that would comprise the Local Plan for the 
Borough. 

With regard to the proposed Area Action Plan for the Crewe Hub Station 
and its environs, Adrian Fisher confirmed that it would be confined to the 
environs of Crewe railway station rather than Crewe as a whole, and that 
the next stage would involve local engagement.

RESOLVED – That the Housing, Planning and Regeneration Portfolio 
Holder be recommended to approve the draft Local Development Scheme.

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 3.10 pm

Councillor G Merry (Chairman)


